Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

2002/03

4 XT Scorebook

Affiliated Ringwood & District Cricket Association — D Grade
4t XTI Competition Season #30



Scorecards for Season 2002/03

AFFILIATION: Ringwood and District Cricket Association

Rnd
Rnd 1
Rnd 2
Rnd 3
Rnd 4
Rnd 5
Rnd 6
Rnd 7
Rnd 8
Rnd 9
Rnd 10
Rnd 11
Rnd 12
Rnd 13

Date(s)
5/10/2002

12/10/2002
19/10 & 26/10/2002
2/11 & 9/11/2002
16/11/2002
23/11/2002
30/11 & 7/12/2002
14/12/2002
21/12/2002
18/1/2003
25/1 & 1/2/2003
8/2 & 15/2/2003
22/2/ & 1/3/2002

GAMES PLAYED: 13
GAMES WON: Nil, GAMES LOST: 13, GAMES DRAWN: Nil, GAMES TIED: Nil, OTHER: Nil

WIN/LOSS ORDER:
LADDER POSITION:

Name
P. Anderson
C.M. Benham (W/K-1)
J. Brewster
W.A. Brewster
S. Buckle
N. Butterfield
N.E. Butters
T. Carlos
M. Catalano
B.J. Clark (W/K-1)
A. Downey (W/K-1)
W.M. Duke
J. Durose
James Ellis
Jeff Ellis
S.J. Flemming
H. Franchi
J.C. Goldsmith
W. Halion
M. Henshall
A. Hope (W/K-4)
D. Keenan
P.J. Lee
S. Marshall (W/K-1)
J. McKay
A. McPherson
K. McPherson
J. Moore
A. Nixon
K.J. O'Byrne
L. Pepi
T. Perkins (W/K-3)
W.R. Pretty
C. Robinson
R.J. Salan
R.A. Sevior (Co C)
J. Simmons
S. Thom (W/K-2)
G.C. Toogood (Co C)
L. Toppin (W/K-2)
G. Wassink (W/K-1)
B. Wells

NOTES: Overs (6 Balls)

Opponent
Wantirna South

East Ringwood
Lilydale

Kilsyth

South Ringwood
Croydon North
Ainslie Park
Lilydale

Kilsyth

Croydon North
South Ringwood
Wantirna South
East Ringwood

G | R NO HS Ave
1 1 2 2.00
1

1 2 1 1 1.00
5 5 64 12.80
2 1 0 -

1 1 10 10.00
1 1 7 1 -

3 4 27 2 13.50
1 1 37 37.00
1 1 26 26.00
1 1 7 7.00
3 4 29 2 14.50
3 4 31 7.75
12 15 211 2 16.23
3 4 6 1 2.00
1 1 14 14.00
4 4 77 19.25
1 1 6 6.00
1 1 27 1 -

5 6 107 17.83
4 3 14 4.67
1 1 1 1.00
7 6 4 1 0.80
1 1 5 5.00
1 1 8 8.00
6 5 10 1 2.50
1 1 2 2.00
3 2 5 2.50
11 13 66 5.08
1 1 4 4.00
1 1 4 1 -

9 11 171 1 17.10
1 1 7 7.00
2 3 9 3.00
1 1 0 -
0 12 222 1 68* 20.18
1 1 0 -

3 3 7 2.33
13 12 94 5 13.43
2 3 10 3.33
1 1 12 1 -
10 12 109 9.08
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142 197

89 & 57 80 & 3/70
6/120 7/248

56 1/218
100 3/364
5/206 2/210
106 4/198
7/178 9/181
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GRADE: D Grade

Result
Lost by 5 runs
Lost by 115 runs
Lost by 55 runs
Lost O/R by 7 Wkts
Lost by 128 runs
Lost by 162 runs
Lost by 264 runs
Lost by 4 runs
Lost by 92 runs
Lost by 3 runs
Lost by 165 runs
Lost by 105 runs
Lost by 52 runs

R Awe |5 2
33 33.00
27 27.00
77 77.00
14 7.00
2 2.00
3 -
11 11.00
99 14.14 1
19 -
358 35.80
14 14.00
15 7.50
17 -
22 -
14 -
124 41.33
191 23.88
171 42.75
251 83.67
270 45.00
11 -
31 -
40 -
320  20.00 1
11 -
423 38.45
6 -
28 -
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RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

4th X1 BATTING AVERAGE:
4th X1 BOWLING AVERAGE:
4th X1 FIELDING AWARD:
4™ X] GRADE CHAMPION:

R.A. Sevior, 222 Runs @ 20.18

R.A. Sevior, 16 Wickets for 320 runs @ 20.00
P.J. Lee
R.A. Sevior

Ducks: 21 - J. Brewster 1, S. Buckle 1, James Ellis 2, M. Henshall 1, A. Hope 1, P.J. Lee 2, A. McPherson 1,
J. Moore 1, A. Nixon 2, C. Robinson 2, R.J. Salan 1, R.A. Sevior 1, J. Simmons 1, S. Thom 1, G.C. Toogood
1, L. Toppin 1, B. Wells 1

Pairs: 1 — C. Robinson

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

W.M. Duke 7/28 vs Lilydale at Ferntree Gully #2 Oval 26/10/2006
R.A. Sevior 7/35 vs Kilsyth at Alan Smith #2 Oval 2/11/2002
R.A. Sevior 68* vs Lilydale at Lilydale Showgrounds #2 Oval 14/12/2002
R.A. Sevior 53 vs  South Ringwood at Gracedale Park 1/2/2003
T. Perkins 4 Dism (AIC) vs Wantirna South at Lewis Park #2 Oval 15/2/2003
SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS
Date Wkt | Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
19/10/2002 8th 38 | J. Durose W.M. Duke Lilydale Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
14/12/2002 | 2nd 74 | T. Perkins James Ellis | Lilydale Lilydale Showgrounds #2 Oval
18/1/2003 1st 60 | James Ellis B. Wells Croydon North Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
18/1/2003 3rd 58 | R.A. Sevior T. Perkins Croydon North Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
15/2/2003 2nd 53 | W.A. Brewster T. Perkins Wantirna South Lewis Park #2 Oval
15/2/2003 9th 43 | G.C.Toogood A. Nixon Wantirna South Lewis Park #2 Oval
22/2/2003 1st 62 | B. Wells T. Perkins East Ringwood Schultz Reserve




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade One Wantirna South Ferntree Gully #2 5/10/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
W.A. Brewster 1 A. Nixon 3
B. Wells 3 L. Pepi 4*
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 1 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 1
M. Catalano 37 James Ellis 7*
M. Henshall 12
S. Thom (WIK) 0 Sundries 10
J. Simmons 0 Score 9/79
FOW: 1/5 217 3/7 4/55 5/57 6/57 7/64 8/70 9/71 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Helme NOT OUT 26
Jones LBW G.C. Toogood 4
C. Kennedy NOT OUT 39
D. Veness
J. McGowan
J. Leslie
Mehmet
Sundries 14 Sundries
Score 1/84 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A. Nixon 5 0 0 13
G.C. Toogood 6 1 1 14
M. Henshall 3 0 0 14
R.A. Sevior 5 1 0 15
James Ellis 4 0 0 18
M. Catalano 1 0 0 3

Result: Wantirna South won on 18t Innings by 5 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Two East Ringwood East Ringwood #2 12/10/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.A. Brewster 7 S. Thom 2
H. Franchi 9 A. Nixon 3
T. Perkins 6 B. Wells 2
L. Toppin (W/K) 0 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 6*
James Ellis 10
M. Henshall 29 Sundries 14
N. Butterfield 10 Score 97
FOW: 1/12 2127 3/27 4/37 5/43 6/64 7/68 8/83 9/83  10/97
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Caitlin C/B | L. Toppin James Ellis 50
D. Griffin C/B | L. Toppin James Ellis 108
A. Gantner
J. Read
D. Moore
J. Gagnon NOT OUT 14
N. Daniels NOT OUT 25
G. Legin
A. Hyon
N. Kearney
G. McDonough
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 2/212 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
T. Perkins 7 0 0 23
G.C. Toogood 6 0 0 34
W.A. Brewster 5 0 0 46
A. Nixon 3 0 0 31
James Ellis 7 0 2 36
M. Henshall 3 0 0 8
S. Thom 2 0 0 11
L. Toppin 1 0 0 6

Result: East Ringwood won on 18t Innings by 115 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Three Lilydale Ferntree Gully #2 | 19/10 & 26/10/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
W.A. Brewster 2 J. Durose 16
H. Franchi 18 W.M. Duke 10
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 11 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 3*
M. Henshall 28 S. Thom (W/K) 5
A. Nixon 7
T. Perkins 1 Sundries 41
James Ellis 0 Score 142
FOW: 1/3 2/38 3/51 4/79 5/84 6/84 7/86  8/124 9/130 10/142
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
8t Wicket 38 J Durose W.M. Duke
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Falls Retired 102
N. Bolan C G.C. Toogood RYWAVYE 58
M. Ciccone LBW 4
P. Freeman C J. Durose 0
B. Snashall B 0
R. Craddock C B. Wells (Sub) 4
R. Cowan C T. Perkins 7
C. Walllis C 8
Waghorn NOT OUT 6
B. Falls Absent -
Patts Absent -
Sundries 10 Sundries
Score 197 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 6 1 0 40
T. Perkins 12 1 0 35
R.A. Sevior 9 4 0 18
A. Nixon 4 0 0 26
James Ellis 7 0 0 41
2 7
W.A. Brewster 2 0 0 2
J. Durose 3 0 0 6

Result: Lilydale won on 1%t Innings by 55 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Four Kilsyth Alan Smith #2 Oval 2/11 & 9/11/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Wells 22 4 A. Nixon 5 0
James Ellis 11 7 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 2 13
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 6 6 T. Carlos 0* 4
T. Perkins 6 15 J. Brewster 0 1*
L. Toppin (W/K) 9 1
P.J. Lee 2 0 Sundries 16 4
J. Durose 12 2 Score 89 57
FOW: 1/18 2127  3/49 4/59 5/64 6/64 7/84 8/85 9/89  10/89
FOW: 1/4 2/16  3/30 4/32 5/32 6/34 7/46 8/50 9/56  10/57
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
S. Fulton B R.A. Sevior 8 C James Ellis G.C. Toogood 47
R. Bell C/B | L. Toppin R.A. Sevior 4
S. Goodwin C A. Nixon R.A. Sevior 3 B G.C. Toogood 16
A. Marshall B R.A. Sevior 0 NOT OUT 1
P. Milbourne B 1 B R.A. Sevior 1
C. Barry C T. Carlos R.A. Sevior 2
S. Munro C J. Brewster R.A. Sevior 4
M. Burgess B 15 NOT OUT 3
J. Handley B R.A. Sevior 0
B. Nichol B T. Perkins 21
S. Merritt NOT OUT 15
Sundries 7 Sundries 2
Score 80 Score 3/70
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R.A. Sevior 20 5 | 7 | 35 B 2 1 21
T. Perkins 16.1 5 3 38 8 2 0 18
A. Nixon 3 1 0 2 4 0 0 25
G.C. Toogood 1 0 2 5

Result: Kilsyth won Outright on 2" Innings by 7 Wkts after Ferntree Gully led on 1st Innings by 9 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Five South Ringwood Ferntree Gully #2 16/11/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
H. Franchi 33 R.A. Sevior (Co C))
B. Wells 7 P.J. Lee
W.R. Pretty 7 G. Wassink (W/K) 12*
James Ellis 10 G.C. Toogood (Co C.)
W. Halion 27*
A. Downey (W/K) 7 Sundries 15
P. Anderson 2 Score 6/120
FOW: 1/9 2/17  3/44 4/85 5/97 6/100 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. Taylor B G.C. Toogood 13
C. Brown B R.A. Sevior 18
N. Poulthey C/B | A. Downey R.A. Sevior 61
B. Rae C P. Anderson James Ellis 17
K. McCarthy B R.A. Sevior 26
S. Roche C/B | A. Downey P. Anderson 13
N. Goodwin B A. Downey 50
K. Campbell NOT OUT 12
P. Herring NOT OUT 10
J. Goodall
Sundries 26 Sundries
Score 71248 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
W. Halion 4 0 0 17
G.C. Toogood 7 0 1 54
R.A. Sevior 7 0 3 34
James Ellis 4 0 1 46
P. Anderson 7 0 1 33
G. Wassink 3 0 0 28
A. Downey 1 0 1 11
W.R. Pretty 1 0 0 11

Result: South Ringwood won on 15t Innings by 128 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Six Croydon North Croydon North 23/11/2002
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
James Ellis 2 R.J. Salan 0
B. Wells 13 P.J. Lee 0
A. Hope (W/K) 6 Absent -
D. Keenan 1 Absent -
G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 12*
A. Nixon 0 Sundries 18
J. Moore 5 Score 56
FOwW: 1/19 2/29 3/32 4/34 5/36 6/43 7/51 8/56 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Milton NOT OUT 98
S. Phillips B J. Moore 85
S. Street
C. Stevens
J. Hill NOT OUT 27
Sundries 17 Sundries
Score 1/218 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 5 0 0 21
A. Nixon 3 0 0 20
P.J. Lee 7 0 0 37
James Ellis 7 0 0 53
J. Moore 7 0 1 43
R.J. Salan 6 0 0 40

Result: Croydon North won on 15t Innings by 162 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Seven Ainslie Park Ringwood S.C. 30/11 & 7/12/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 6 Jeff Ellis 1
A. Nixon 1 J. Durose 1
T. Perkins 41* T. Carlos 7
A. McPherson 5 K. McPherson 2
James Ellis 9
A. Hope (W/K) 8 Sundries 19
J. Moore 0 Score 100
FOW: 1/12 2/14  3/24 4/41 5/63 6/64 7/71 8/74 9/96  10/100
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Davison B G.C. Toogood 0
C. Guye NOT OUT 157
J. Easton B A. McPherson 123
A. Johnstone C/B | A. Hope James Ellis 35
M. Tennant NOT OUT 5
A. Massih
R. Fisher
T. Oliver
A. Valeri
G. Leonard
N. Hose
Sundries 39 Sundries
Score 3/364 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 7 1 1 47
J. Moore 5 0 0 78
T. Perkins 3 0 0 30
A. Nixon 4 0 0 58
A. McPherson 7 0 1 47
James Ellis 7 0 1 59
A. Hope 1 0 0 14
J. Durose 1 0 0 13

Result: Ainslie Park won on 15t Innings by 264 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Eight Lilydale Lilydale #2 Oval 14/12/2002
FTGCC Batting
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
B. Wells 4 G.C. Toogood (Co C.)
James Ellis 41 C. Robinson 9
T. Perkins 26 A. McPherson
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) A. Hope (WI/K)
A. Nixon 14
W.M. Duke 4* Sundries 40
P.J. Lee Score 5/206
FOW: 1/13 2/87  3/119 4/167 5/198 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 74 T. Perkins James Ellis
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Toohey C P.J. Lee G.C. Toogood 42
C. Wallis NOT OUT 65
M. Hurley B R.A. Sevior 46
A. Matthews NOT OUT 51
J. Browell
R. Singer
Sundries 6 Sundries
Score 2/210 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
T. Perkins 3 0 0 27
C. Robinson 7 1 0 31
G.C. Toogood 6 0 1 32
R.A. Sevior 7 0 1 64
W.M. Duke 4 0 0 29
A. Nixon 2 0 0 19
James Ellis 0.1 0 0 4

Result: Lilydale won on 1%t Innings by 4 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Nine Kilsyth Ferntree Gully #2 21/12/2002
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
B. Wells 5 P.J. Lee 1
B.J. Clark (W/K) 26 Jeff Ellis 2
S.J. Flemming 14 N.E. Butters 7*
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 6 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 1
K.J. O'Byrne 4
A. Nixon 5 Sundries 12
James Ellis 23 Score 106
FOW: 1/7 2/31 3/47 4/52 5/60 6/63 7/80 8/97 9/98  10/106
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Marshall C/B | B.J. Clark P.J. Lee 34
M. Bruton C&B S.J. Flemming 90
C. Nanscawen NOT OUT 40
S. Goodwin C G.C. Toogood | N.E. Butters 10
C. Downie Stp | B.J. Clark James Ellis 0
N. Manfre NOT OUT 2
M. McCombe
R. Bell
S. Munro
B. Milbourne
J. Handley
Sundries 22 Sundries
Score 4/198 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A. Nixon 4 0 0 22
G.C. Toogood 7 1 0 32
R.A. Sevior 7 0 0 30
P.J. Lee 6 0 1 41
S.J. Flemming 4 0 1 14
James Ellis 6 0 1 43
N.E. Butters 1 0 1 2

Result: Kilsyth won on 15t Innings by 92 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Ten Croydon North Ferntree Gully #2 18/1/2003
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
James Ellis 42 A. McPherson 2%
B. Wells 11 P.J. Lee 0*
T. Perkins 23 G.C. Toogood (Co C.)
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 28 S. Buckle
H. Franchi 17
M. Henshall 30 Sundries 25
A. Hope (W/K) 0 Score 7/178
FOW: 1/60 2/69  3/127 4/129 5/175 6/178 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1st Wicket 60 James Ellis B. Wells
314 Wicket 58 R.A. Sevior T. Perkins
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Milton C P.J. Lee A. McPherson 11
S. Phillips RUN OUT 13
V. Schwab NOT OUT 82
G. Green B G.C. Toogood 0
S. Wotherspoon C James Ellis P.J. Lee 13
L. Butler B T. Perkins 8
V. Pullar C James Ellis T. Perkins 2
R. Alexander C/B | A. Hope S. Buckle 8
J. Smith C P.J. Lee S. Buckle 4
C. Alexander B P.J. Lee 0
L. Robinson NOT OUT 6
Sundries 34 Sundries
Score 9/181 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
G.C. Toogood 7 2 1 17
A. McPherson 7 1 1 31
R.A. Sevior 7 1 0 37
T. Perkins 7 0 2 30
P.J. Lee 6 0 2 46
S. Buckle 1 0 2 14

Result: Croydon North won on 15t Innings by 3 runs

NOTE: After an initial check of the scores indicated the match was tied, the books were checked again only
to find that we had lost by 3 runs!




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Eleven South Ringwood Gracedale Park 25/1 & 1/2/2003
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
James Ellis 11 7 B. Wells 1 0
T. Perkins (W/K) 6 9 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 7* 0
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 32 W.A. Brewster Absent | Absent
C. Rohinson 0 0 C.M. Benham (W/K) Absent Absent
A. McPherson 1 2
Jeff Ellis 2 1* Sundries 4 5
A. Nixon 5 10 Score 73 87
FOW: 1/17 2/18 3/26  4/29 5/36 6/52 7/55 8/73 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/21 2/21 3/65 4/65 5/72 6/83 7/84 8/87 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Houghton Stp | T. Perkins James Ellis 101
M. Poultney C/B | C.M. Benham | A. McPherson 23
N. Goodwin B G.C. Toogood 13
P. Rigg B W.A. Brewster 73
T. Ling C B. Wells James Ellis 1
B. Taylor C/B | T. Perkins C.M. Benham 4
K. Campbell B A. McPherson 7
P. Herring B A. McPherson 3
C. Brown NOT OUT 35
B. Hine NOT OUT 39
K. McCarthy
Sundries 28 Sundries
Score 8/325 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
A. McPherson 13 1 3 98
G.C. Toogood 8 0 1 35
R.A. Sevior 7 0 0 51
T. Perkins 9 0 0 57
James Ellis 3 0 2 10
C.M. Benham 6 0 1 27
W.A. Brewster 4 0 1 29

Result: South Ringwood won on 15t Innings by 165 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Twelve Wantirna South Lewis Park # 2 8/2 & 15/2/2003
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
James Ellis 0 33* A. Nixon 13
W.A. Brewster 40 14 S. Buckle 0
T. Perkins (W/K) 19 G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 31*
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 8 5 A. McPherson Absent
M. Henshall 8 0
W.M. Duke 13 2* Sundries 29 6
P.J. Lee 1 Score 163 3/60
FOW: 1/0 2/53 3/74 4/89 5/102 6/112 7/112 8/118 9/161 10/
FOW: 1/12 2122 3/22 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 53 W.A. Brewster T. Perkins
oth Wicket 43 G.C. Toogood A. Nixon
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Kennedy A. Nixon 45
M. Kennedy T. Perkins G.C. Toogood 0
N. Gawne A. Nixon 18
S. Davies T. Perkins A. Nixon 13
S. Dare T. Perkins R.A. Sevior 65
J. Edwards R.A. Sevior 18
J. McGowan RUN OUT 1
J. McCartney C W.M. Duke James Ellis 19
J. Burrowes NOT OUT 23
S. Burrowes C/B James Ellis 20
K. Taylor B James Ellis 0
Sundries 46 Sundries
Score 268 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A. McPherson 4 1 0 15
G.C. Toogood 10 2 1 41
R.A. Sevior 15 1 2 55
James Ellis 7.5 1 3 46
W.M. Duke 5 1 0 42
A. Nixon 10 0 3 35
T. Perkins 1 0 0 4

Result: Wantirna South won on 18t Innings by 105 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
D Grade Thirteen East Ringwood Schultz Reserve 22/2/2003
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
T. Perkins (W/K) 19 T. Carlos 16*
B. Wells 37 S. Marshall (W/K) 5
R.A. Sevior (Co C.) 0 J.C. Goldsmith 6
A. Nixon 1 J. Moore Absent
G.C. Toogood (Co C.) 12
J. McKay 8 Sundries 31
A. McPherson 0 Score 135
FOW: 1/62 2/62 3/68 4/90 5/92 6/92  7/119 8/124 9/135 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1st Wicket 62 B. Wells T. Perkins
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Griffen B G.C. Toogood 52
A. Wheeler C G.C. Toogood | R.A. Sevior 8
M. Pitt B R.A. Sevior 4
C. Lewis C R.A. Sevior T. Perkins 17
N. Daniel NOT OUT 52
G. Legin B G.C. Toogood 27
T. Valentine C B. Wells J. Moore 1
A. Beruldson B J. Moore 0
D. Anderson LBW J. Moore 0
D. Moore B J.C. Goldsmith 3
W. Wilkins C J. Moore J.C. Goldsmith 2
Sundries 17 Sundries
Score 187 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
R.A. Sevior 11 1 2 60
G.C. Toogood 14 2 2 51
T. Perkins 3 0 1 8
J. Moore 9 0 3 50
J.C. Goldsmith 2.4 0 2 15

Result: East Ringwood won on 1%t Innings by 52 runs




